504197059 01/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4243735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BILLCO ACQUISITION, LLC	01/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLOSET ACQUISITIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	1373 S. LINCOLN	
City:	HOLLAND	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49423	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7261213

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)392-4769

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-392-1821

Email: nick@holland-law.com
Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS R. DEKKER
Address Line 1: 321 SETTLERS ROAD

Address Line 4: HOLLAND, MICHIGAN 49423

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P70930	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICHOLAS R. DEKKER		
SIGNATURE:	/S/ Nicholas R. Dekker	
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2017	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=patent assignment-EXECUTED170125#page1.tif source=patent assignment-EXECUTED170125#page2.tif source=patent assignment-EXECUTED170125#page3.tif

PATENT 504197059 REEL: 041088 FRAME: 0769

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment") is entered into as of January 13, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Billco Acquisition, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Closet Acquisitions, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee"). This Assignment is made pursuant to and in connection with the transfer of the Purchased Assets to Assignee pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement among Assignor and Assignee and the members of Assignee dated as of the date of this Patent Assignment (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

Assignor is the owner of certain ideas, inventions, discoveries, improvements, technology concepts, designs, programs, works of authorship, know-how, trade secrets, business plans, customer lists or information, financial data, or other confidential or otherwise proprietary information, whether patentable or unpatentable, that relate to the Business and associated instruments and methods and that, as of the Effective Date have been created, discovered, acquired, conceived, reduced to practice or developed by Assignor ("Proprietary Information"). Assignor also owns certain copyrights, trademarks, services marks, trade dress, trade secrets, patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues or reexamination resulting therefrom, and other forms of intellectual property protection or proprietary rights available anywhere in the world, arising out of or otherwise associated with Assignor's Proprietary Information, including, but not limited to, the intellectual property identified in the table below (collectively, "Intellectual Property Rights").

For good and valuable consideration provided in connection with the sale and purchase of assets pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns their entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications included in the Intellectual Property Rights, including but not limited to those listed below, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension or any foreign counterparts of such applications or patents, whether or not such patents have already issued (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), and Assignor hereby further assigns to Assignee the priority rights provided by the International Convention. Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, together with the right to sue for, collect, and retain the proceeds for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 041088 FRAME: 0770

Patents

Country	Document Title	Patent Grant	Publication
		Date	Number
US	Closet Partition System	August 28, 2007	7,261,213
US			

Patent Application

,	Country	Document Title	Filing Date	Publication Number
(Complete of the Complete of t				

Assignee hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue future patents granted on the patent applications listed above to Assignee.

Assignor hereby confirms having agreed, and to the extent necessary does hereby agree, to cooperate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, in proceedings or transactions involving the patents and patent applications included in the Patent Rights, including the giving of statements and producing of evidence reasonably necessary or desirable to secure allowance of the patent applications included in the Patent Rights, including but not limited to those listed above, and to perform any and all other acts reasonably necessary or desirable to vest in Assignee the entire right, title and interest of the Patent Rights such that the Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as if the Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment to Assignee not been made.

Assignor warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 041088 FRAME: 0771 This Patent Assignment has been executed by the parties as of the Effective Date.

BILLCO ACQUISITION, LLC

Thomas II Clian

Its President

Closet Acquisitions, LLC

oy Jordan F. Sligh

Its President

PATENT REEL: 041088 FRAME: 0772

RECORDED: 01/26/2017